
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

Details of this and other committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
This information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the 
meeting will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except any 
part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are 
welcome to attend Council meetings however be aware that the public gallery is not a 
supervised area. 

 
 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date WEDNESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), A Garratt (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
P Brading, V Churchman, C Critchison and I Ward 
 
Steve Milford (Co-Opted) (Non-Voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the questioner 
in writing or by email to Democratic Services at democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, 
no later than two clear working days before the start of the meeting. The deadline 
for written questions is Friday 3 February 2023. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


5. Structure Review - Options Report   
 
 To note that the options paper presentation to the Council’s Corporate 

Management Team has been deferred until 7 March 2023. 
  

6. Report from the Local Pension Board  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To receive and note the draft minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held 

on 17 January 2023. 
  

7. External Audit Update   
 
 To receive and note a verbal update on the progress of the 2021-22 audit for the 

pension fund accounts. 
  

8. Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22  (Pages 15 - 88) 
 
 To receive and adopt the draft annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 

March 2022, subject to any changes from external audit, and approve the 
publication of the draft, unaudited annual report and accounts on the pension 
fund’s website; and to agree the process for completion and publication of the 
final annual report and accounts. 
  

9. Triennial Valuation Update  (Pages 89 - 130) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the fund’s actuaries on the valuation results, to 

agree the process for the completion of the valuation by 31 March 2023; and to 
agree the minimum employer contribution rates for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2026.   
  

10. Funding Strategy Statement  (Pages 131 - 172) 
 
 To receive the Funding Strategy Statement arising from the 2022 valuation, 

(following consultation with scheme employers and the Local Pension Board), 
and to adopt the Statement and agree its publication on the fund’s website. 
  

11. Knowledge and Understanding Update  (Pages 173 - 190) 
 
 To receive a verbal report on the output report from the Hymans Robertson 

National Knowledge Assessment and note the next steps for action. 
  

12. Investment Performance and Funding Level   
 
 To receive and note the reports from the fund’s investment consultants: 

  
 (a) Investment assets as at 31 December 2022  (Pages 191 - 192) 

  
 (b) Hymans Robertson December 2022 Investment Manager Report  (Pages 

193 - 210) 
  

 (c) UK Equity Transition Progress 
[...]
ecause confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 4

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 

 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 23 NOVEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), A Garratt (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
P Brading, V Churchman, C Critchison and I Ward 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Steve Milford (Scheme Member Representative) 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Martin Doyle, Barbara Milton (Local Pension Board), Jason 
Freeman, James Reynolds (Goldman Sachs), Paula Pickens, 
Sophie Robinson and Craig Alexander (Hymans Robertson) 

Also Present (Virtual) Emma Garrett (Hymans Robertson), Jeff Houston (Barnett 
Waddingham) 

 
37. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
No apologies or changes in membership of the committee were received.   
 

38. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 be approved. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
  

40. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  

41. Pension Fund Operational Structure Review  
 
The lead consultant from Barnett Waddingham provided a verbal overview of the 
process for and progress with the current review of the operational structure for the 
pension fund. Questions were raised and discussion took place regarding staff 
recruitment and retention.   
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be received and noted. 
 

42. Report from the Local Pension Board  
 
The chairman of the Local Pension Board was in attendance to present the draft 
minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 and the  discussions therein. 
Attention was drawn to the structure review, cyber risk, and climate change 
activities. Questions were raised in whether the fund could rely on the cyber security 
measures of the council; consideration needed to be given to wider aspects for the 
fund including third-party software providers and data transfers with actuary.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft minutes of the meeting of the Local Pension Board held on 26 
October 2022 be noted.  
  

43. Risk Register  
 
Consideration was given to the revised risk register for the fund, as recommended 
for adoption by the Local Pension Board. Questions were raised in relation to an 
incident where access to an assessment tool had been blocked by internal council 
firewalls and it was confirmed that the matter had been resolved. Clarity was 
provided around the risk scoring matrix tool. Concerns were raised regarding the 
combination of the ‘key person’ risk with that for ‘sufficient resources’ and it was felt 
that matters addressing both resilience and capacity should be separated. The team 
were thanked for the development and maintenance of the document.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the revised risk register be adopted, and the Local Pension Board be asked 
to separate the ‘key person’ and ‘sufficient resources’ risks. 
 

44. Communications Policy  
 
Consideration was given to the Communications Policy, for publication on the fund’s 
website, as
[...]
ved for submission. 
  
ii)              THAT the ESG/RI Working Group be reconvened to consider the 

development of the fund’s TCFD-compliant reporting processes. 
 

47. Knowledge and Understanding Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented a verbal update on training and development 
activities undertaken by committee members since the last meeting. Committee 
members were reminded to complete the recommended training, including the 
Pension Regulators online toolkit. No comments or questions were raised. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted.  
  

48. Fund Manager Presentation  
 
The committee received a presentation and update from Goldman Sachs Asset 
Management on the Loan Partners IV portfolio, which included a summary of active 
investments, covid resilience, market opportunities, and a fund profile. Discussion 
took place regarding investment returns and profits, market exposure in the USA, 
Russia and China, and oil prices. 
  
 
 

Page 7



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the presentation from Goldman Sachs Asset Management be noted.  
  

49. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
49a Investment assets at 30 September 2022  
 
49b Hymans Robertson Investment Performance Report Q3 2022  
 
The Investment Consultant of Hymans Robertson presented the investment 
performance report for the quarter ended 30 September 2022, which included a 
summary of market returns, capital market outlook, asset allocation, fund 
performance, and fund manager analysis. Consideration was given to the fund’s 
investment assets as at 30 September 2022. The committee noted the recent 
market volatility, and attention was drawn to the performance against benchmarks 
for Majedie/Liontrust. It was proposed that the Investment Consultants be asked to 
pursue the investment reallocation from Liontrust to Blackrock. Concerns were 
raised in relation to the exposure to the tobacco industry and it was agreed that the 
removal of this allocation be explored in due course. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the investment performance and funding level be noted. 

  
ii)              THAT the Investment Consultants of Hymans Robertson be authorised to 

pursue the investment reallocation from Liontrust to Blackrock, with the 
removal of tobacco exposure to be explored at a later date.   

  
50. Workplan  

 
Consideration was given to the workplan for the Pension Fund Committee and Local 
Pension Board for the 2022-23 financial year. No comments or questions were 
raised. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

51. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. No 
comments or questions were raised. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
  

52. Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Churchman asked an oral question seeking clarification around LDI  funds. The 
Fund’s Actuaries and Investment Consultant at Hymans Robertson provided a 
response.  

Page 8



 Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. 
  

53. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
  

54. Triennial Valuation  
 
The committee received an update from the Fund’s Actuaries at Hymans Robertson 
on the progress with the triennial valuation, including the whole fund results and 
employer engagement progress. Discussion took place regarding contribution rates 
and LGPS fund risks.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the presentation, the valuation results for the whole fund, and the 

process for the finalisation of the valuation (including the process for the 
circulation and agreement of individual employer results) be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT the draft Funding Strategy Statement, and the process for consultation 
prior to its adoption, be noted.  

 
55. Strategic Asset Allocation  

 
The committee received the report on the initial results of the modelling in respect of 
the fund’s strategic investment asset allocation.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i) THAT the presentation be noted. 

ii) THAT the committee agree to consider any changes to the strategic asset 
allocation once the triennial valuation is completed. 

 
56. ACCESS Update  

 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the report on recent ACCESS pool activities 
since the last meeting. No comments or questions were raised. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted.  
  

57. Procurement / Contract Management Update  
 
57a Procurement and Contract management activity  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential update on procurement and 
contract management activities since the last meeting. No comments or questions 
were raised. 
  

Page 9



RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the update be noted. 

  
ii)              THAT the following contract awards be noted; (a) the global custodian 

contract to Northern Trust Limited, (b) the structure review contract to Barnett 
Waddingham LLP, and (c) the member tracing services contract to Target 
professional Services (UK) Limited. 
  

iii)            THAT the extension of the governance consultancy contract for a further 12 
months to 1 January 2024 be noted. 

  
57b Annual Compliance Statement in respect of Contract Management  
 
Consideration was given to the annual compliance statement in respect of contract 
management. No comments or questions were raised. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the current objectives for the fund’s investment consultants be noted. 
  
ii)              THAT the fund’s compliance with the requirements of Parts 3 and 7 of the 

Investment Consultancy and Fiduciary Management Market Investigation 
Order 2019 be confirmed.  

  
iii)            THAT the chairman be authorised to sign the annual compliance statement 

after 9 December 2022 (to be submitted before 6 January 2023), and a report 
be presented to the Committee at its next meeting in February 2023 
confirming it’s submission. 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 10



 

 

 

Name of meeting LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time TUESDAY 17 JANUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present M Doyle (Chairman), N Cain, A Curzon, L Kingston, M Lilley, 
B Milton and T Ould 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell, Jo Cooke 
(Virtual)  

 
29. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 be approved. 
 

30. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

31. Report from the Pension Fund Committee  
 
Consideration was given to the draft minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund 
Committee held on 23 November 2022, and the decisions taken therein. No 
comments or questions were raised at this stage and the update was noted. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Pension Fund Committee be noted. 
 

32. Report from the ACCESS Joint Committee  
 
The Board received a verbal update on the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting held 
on 5 December 2022 which was attended by the chairman and a scheme member 
representative to observe the ACCESS Pool from a governance perspective. 
Discussion took place with regards to cyber risk and national LGPS pooling 
activities. Concerns were raised regarding and the references to climate change 
being removed from the responsible investment guidelines and the Pension Fund 
Manager agreed to raise the matter at an upcoming ACCESS officer working group 
meeting. It was suggested development session on ACCESS Pooling be arranged. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



THAT the update from the ACCESS Joint Committee be noted. 
33. Report from the Pensions Administration Team  

 
The Pensions Manager presented the report on administration statistics, employer 
compliance with end of month reporting and payment deadlines for the year 2022-
23 to date, complaints recorded, and breaches of the law identified. Attention was 
drawn to key updates relating to the target tracing service, the i-Connect project, the 
Altair Image document management system, and McCloud data. Consideration was 
given to the key performance indicators and the hard work of the team was 
acknowledged. Discussion took place regarding the options available to address the 
repeated poor performance and issues with obtaining data and contribution 
payments from St Catherine’s School since re-joining the fund in May 2022, 
(including issuing penalty fines and writing to scheme members). 
  
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest in respect of employer engagement as a 
member of Ryde Town Council and as the Mayor of Ryde. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Pensions Administration Team be noted. 
 

34. External Audit Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the progress with the 
2021-22 audit for the pension fund accounts. It was advised that the external audit 
had commenced and would be completed in February 2023. The results would be 
presented to the Audit Committee in March 2023, the Board in April 2023, and the 
Pension Fund Committee in May 2023.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the external audit progress update be noted. 
 

35. Annual Report and Accounts (Draft)  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the draft annual report and accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 and confirmed that the Board would be notified of the 
completion of the external audit (for both the pension fund and the Council) and 
when the annual report and accounts had been published (both in draft and final 
form). Comments were raised regarding risk and attendance at development 
sessions.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the draft annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 be 
noted. 
 

36. Policy for the Recording and Reporting of Breaches of the Law  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the revision of the fund’s 
policy for the recording and reporting of breaches of the law, and the timet
[...]
 Consideration was 
given to board members meeting outside the regular meeting schedule to support 
completion of the online learning modules. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the knowledge and understanding update be noted. 
 

Page 13



 
 

40. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. No 
comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
 

41. Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the work programme for forthcoming meetings of the 
Committee and Board. No comments or questions were raised, and the update was 
noted, including future board and committee meeting dates.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the workplan be noted. 
 

42. Other matters for the Board’s attention  
 
No other matters were raised. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 14



 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
 
 

    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   
 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021-22 
 
PENSION FUND MANAGER  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This report presents the annual report and accounts for the Isle of Wight Council 

Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2022, which is still subject to external 
audit.  
 

2. The pension fund accounts contained within the annual report will form part of the 
accounts of the Isle of Wight Council, as administering authority for the fund, which 
will be presented to Audit Committee for approval in March 2023. 
 

3. The separate external audit of the pension fund accounts has begun but will not be 
complete until February 2023. A verbal update on this matter is presented 
elsewhere on this agenda.  
 

4. Publication of the draft, unaudited annual report and accounts will ensure the fund 
is compliant with Local Government Association best practice, albeit after the 
statutory deadline.  
 

5. Delegation of the publication of the final document on conclusion of the exte
[...]
ttee at its meeting on 27 July 2022. The 
annual report contains the same information but presented in accordance with 
statutory reporting guidelines. 
 

14. Regulation 57 of the regulations covers the requirement for, content of, and 
publication arrangements for LGPS pension fund annual reports. 
 

15. A full list of the contents of the annual report is listed below. The full document is in 
excess of 250 pages long, so is not presented in its entirety. The full document can 
be provided if required on request from the Pension Fund Manager. 
 

16. Attached to this report as Appendix 1, is the information that has not been seen 
previously by this committee, indicated in italics in the table below. Where details 
have been submitted previously a link has been provided to the document. 

  

Fund Committee, to update the annual report and account for any changes 
arising from the audit, and to publish the final annual report and accounts as 
soon as practical after the Audit Committee meeting. 
 

9. That the committee and pension board are notified of the conclusion of the 
pension fund’s external audit and the publication of the final annual report 
and accounts, and a report be presented to each body at the first meeting 
after the conclusion of the process. 

 

Page 16



 
Table of contents 

Foreword As prepared on behalf of the committee 
chair. 

Financial summary Extracted from draft financial statements 
presented to July 2022 committee meeting 

Scheme management and advisers. Same format as prior year. 
Investment policy and performance 
report 

Report from the fund’s investment 
consultants, Hymans Robertson LLP 

Investment strategy statement  February 2021 version. Approved by 
previous committee on 3 March 2021. Link 
to published statement provided. 

Actuarial statement Report from the fund’s actuary, Hymans 
Robertson LLP.  

Funding strategy statement  Approved and adopted by previous 
committee at meeting on 13 March 2020. 
Link to publish
[...]
ssets and liabilities of each of its pension funds as at 31 March 2016 and on 31 
March in every third year afterwards. 

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
26. The council, as a public body, is required to meet its statutory obligations under the 

Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, promote 
equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it.  The protected characteristics are: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
27. The completion of the triennial valuation of the fund, and the agreement of employer 

contribution rates, has no impact on any of the protected characteristics. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
28. In respect of the valuation report and the employer contribution rates, the committee 

has three options: 
 
(a) To approve the draft valuation report at appendix 1 and the employer 

contribution rates as set out in the rates and adjustments certificate on page 
31 of appendix 1. 
 

(b) To not approve the valuation report, and request changes to be made before 
it is agreed. 
 

(c) To not approve the employer contribution rates. 
 

29. In respect of the completion of the valuation process by 31 March 2023, the 
committee has two options: 

 
(a) To delegate authority to the Pension Fund Manager, in consultation with the 

Director of Finance and the chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, to 
make minor amendments to the appendices prior to publication on or before 
31 March 2023. 
 

(b) Not to delegate authority, and to convene an additional pension fund 
committee meeting before 31 March 2023 to formally close the valuation. 

 
 

Page 92



RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
30. The triennial valuation is a key risk management exercise for the fund, forming part 

of a continual ‘health check’ on the fund’s solvenc
[...]
ix 4 CONFIDENTIAL

	16b Re-procurement of the Pool's Operator
	ITEM 16b ACCESS Operator Procurement CONFIDENTIAL - Appendix 1

	17 Procurement and Contract Management Update
	ITEM 17 Procurement Contract Management CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs C Jarman (Chairman), A Garratt (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
V Churchman, C Critchison and I Ward 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) Steve Milford (Scheme Member Representative) 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Cooke, Jo Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 
 
Martin Doyle and Trevor Ould (Local Pension Board) 

Also Present (Virtual) Paula Pickens (Hymans Robertson),  Barbara Milton (Local 
Pension Board) 

Apologies Cllr P Brading 

 
58. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Brading. 
 

59. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 be approved. 
 

60. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

61. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
 

62. Structure Review - Options Report  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the progress with the 
Barnett Waddingham review of the operational structure for the pension fund. It was 
advised that the options paper would be presented to the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team on 7 March 2023. No comments or questions were raised, and 
the update was noted.  
  
 
 



RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

63. Report from the Local Pension Board  
 
The chairman of the Local Pension Board was in attendance to present the draft 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2023. Attention was drawn to the 
considerations of the Funding Strategy Statement, and the update arising from the 
Board’s attendance at the ACCESS Joint Committee meeting on 5 December 2022 
as observers. No comments or questions were raised, and the update was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report from the Local Pension Board be noted. 
 

64. External Audit Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager provided a verbal update on the progress with the 
2021-22 audit for the pension fund accounts. It was advised that the external audit 
had commenced and was anticipated to be completed during February 2023. The 
expectation is the council and pension fund accounts will be completed in time for 
the Audit Committee in March 2023, with the results to be presented to the Local 
Pension Board in April 2023, and the Pension Fund Committee in May 2023. It was 
suggested that the delays would likely have a knock-on impact on future years’ 
audits. No comments or questions were raised, and the update was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the verbal update be noted. 
 

65. Annual Report and Accounts 2021-22  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the draft annual report and accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2022 and provided an update on the process and timeline for 
publication and approval. Concerns were raised regarding knowledge and skills, 
attendance at training sessions, and delays with the external audit. Attention was 
drawn to the delegation of the publication of the final document (on conclusion of the 
external audit) to the Pension Fund Manager to avoid further delay. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the draft annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 

be adopted (subject to any changes from external audit),  and the publication 
of the draft unaudited document be approved for publication on the fund’s 
website as soon as practical after the meeting. 
  

ii)              THAT the committee be notified of the completion of the external audit for 
both the pension fund and the Council, following the Audit Committee 
meeting on 20 March 2023. 
  



iii)            THAT the committee delegates authority to the Pension Fund Manager (in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and the chairman of the Pension 
Fund Committee) to update the annual report and account for any changes 
arising from the audit, and to publish the final annual report and accounts as 
soon as practical, following the Audit Committee meeting on 20 March 2023. 
  

iv)            THAT the committee and Local Pension Board be notified of the conclusion of 
the pension fund’s external audit and the publication of the final annual report 
and accounts, and a report be presented to each body at the first meeting 
after the conclusion of the process. 

 
66. Triennial Valuation Update  

 
The committee received a presentation from the fund’s actuaries on the valuation 
results which included an overview of the approach, risk analysis, and rates and 
adjustment certificates. No comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT presentation from Hymans Robertson be noted. 

  
ii)              THAT the draft valuation report at Appendix 1, and the employer contribution 

rates as set out in the rates and adjustments certificate on page 31 of 
Appendix 1, be approved. 
  

iii)            THAT the requirement for the completion of the valuation process by 31 
March 2023 be noted, and the committee delegates authority to the Pension 
Fund Manager (in consultation with the Director of Finance and the chairman 
of the Pension Fund Committee) to make minor amendments to the 
appendices prior to publication on or before 31 March 2023. 

 
67. Funding Strategy Statement  

 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the Funding Strategy Statement arising from 
the 2022 valuation (following consultation with scheme employers and the Local 
Pension Board) for adoption and publication on the fund’s website. No comments or 
questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the process for the review of the Funding Strategy Statement, including 

the consultation with interested parties, be noted.  
  

ii)              THAT the Funding Strategy Statement, including the newly created 
contribution review policy and cessation policy, be adopted.  
  

iii)            THAT the publication of the Funding Strategy Statement 2023 on the fund’s 
website be approved. 

 
 
 



68. Knowledge and Understanding Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the output report from the Hymans 
Robertson National Knowledge Assessment and provided an update on the next 
steps for action, including the development of a learning portal (in conjunction with 
the council’s learning and development team) and a knowledge and understanding 
policy. The committee were invited to share thoughts on the priorities for training 
and it was recommended that future sessions could cover business planning, cyber 
risk, and the accounts and audit. Following very helpful discussions, the committee 
expressed a preference for concise, face-to-face training sessions delivered on the 
same day as formal committee meetings to encourage participation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted. 
 

69. Investment Performance and Funding Level  
 
69a Investment assets as at 31 December 2022  

 
69b Hymans Robertson December 2022 Investment Manager Report  
 
69c UK Equity Transition Progress (Verbal Update)  
 
Consideration was given to the reports for the quarter ended 31 December 2022, 
which included investment assets and a summary of market returns, capital market 
outlook, asset allocation, fund performance, and fund manager analysis. No 
significant issues with any asset classes or investment managers were highlighted. 
The Pension Fund Manager presented a verbal update on the progress with the 
delivery of the UK equity transition from Liontrust to BlackRock and advised that this 
was intended to be completed before 31 March 2023. It was noted that BlackRock 
had reduced its  allocation to tobacco due to short-term industry and regulatory 
uncertainty. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the updates be noted. 
 

70. Items circulated for Members Attention  
 
The committee noted the items circulated for information since the last meeting. It 
was confirmed that there was no update on regulatory changes for climate change 
reporting, the McCloud remedy, and dashboards. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the items circulated for attention be noted. 
 

71. Members' Question Time  
 
No members questions were received. 
 



72. Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the public and press be excluded. 
  
Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a 5-minute comfort break. 
 

73. ACCESS Updates:  
 
73a ACCESS Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential report on ACCESS pool 
activities since the last meeting and provided feedback on the ACCESS Joint 
Committee meeting held on 5 December 2022. Consideration was given to the 
ACCESS Pool’s 2023/24 business plan, as recommended by the Joint Committee. 
No comments or questions were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the update be noted, and the ACCESS Pool’s 2023/24 Business Plan (as 
recommended by the Joint Committee) be approved. 
 
73b Re-procurement of the Pool's Operator  
 
Consideration was given to the confidential report which outlined the process for the 
re-procurement of the pool’s operator, in planning for the  end of the current 
contract, including the approval of delegations.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the update on Link Fund Solutions be noted.  

  
ii)              THAT the recommendations presented in the report be approved. 
 

74. Procurement and Contract Management Update  
 
The Pension Fund Manager presented the confidential update on procurement and 
contract management activities since the last meeting. No comments or questions 
were raised at this stage. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the contract management and procurement activity undertaken since 

the last report in November 2022, be noted.  
  

ii)              THAT the submission of the CMA compliance statement on 11 January 2023 
be noted.  
  

iii)            THAT the extension of the investment consultancy contract for a further 12 
months to 1 January 2024 be confirmed.  
  



iv)            THAT the procurement activity required in 2023-24 be noted. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


